



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.5030 OF 2025

Shri Ramdas S/o. Ganpat Mandhare Vs. State of Maharashtra and Ors.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. V.R. Baseshankar, Advocate for the Petitioner.
Mr. A.S. Fulzele, AGP for the Respondent Nos.1 and 2/State.

CORAM: PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.
DATED : 10th MARCH, 2026

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. Petitioner's challenge is to the Order dated 01.04.2025 passed by the respondent No.2-Deputy Collector (Land Acquisition), Special Land Acquisition Officer, Nagpur, by which the petitioner's application under Section 28-A of the Land Acquisition Act, came to be rejected.
3. By relying upon the judgment of Coordinate Bench of this Court in the matter of *Devidas S/o. Kawdu Channe and Others Vs. The State of Maharashtra and Another* reported in **2024(2) ALL MR 513**, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the impugned order is unsustainable in view of the position of law laid down by this judgment. The issue involved in the instant petition, *prima-facie* appears to be covered by the said judgment.
4. In view of above, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **17.03.2026**.

5. Learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2/State.

6. Petitioner is permitted to serve the remaining respondent (i.e. respondent No.3) by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service and file affidavit of service in that regard by next date.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)

Privel